
BELFAST CITY COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 
 
SUMMONS TO ATTEND THE MONTHLY MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 
 
TO:    THE LORD MAYOR, ALDERMEN AND THE COUNCILLORS OF BELFAST 

CITY COUNCIL 

 

Notice is hereby given that the monthly meeting of the Council will be held in the 

Council Chamber, City Hall, Belfast on Tuesday, 7th May, 2024 at 6.00 pm, for the 

transaction of the following business: 

 
 
1. Summons   
 
2. Apologies   
 
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
4. Minutes of the Council  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
5. Official Announcements   
 
6. Change of Membership on Committees/Outside Bodies/Position of Responsibility   
 
7. Minutes of Strategic Policy and Resources Committee  (Pages 7 - 58) 
 
8. Minutes of People and Communities Committee  (Pages 59 - 80) 
 
9. Minutes of City Growth and Regeneration Committee  (Pages 81 - 98) 
 
10. Minutes of Licensing Committee  (Pages 99 - 108) 
 
11. Minutes of Planning Committee  (Pages 109 - 120) 
 
12. Minutes of Climate and City Resilience Committee  (Pages 121 - 132) 
 
13. Minutes of Standards and Business Committee  (Pages 133 - 134) 
 
14. Motion   
 
 a) Agricultural Fines for Pollution  (Pages 135 - 136) 

 
 
 
The Members of Belfast City Council are hereby summoned to attend. 

 
 
 

John Walsh 
 

Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

A91 
 
 

Council 
 

MEETING OF BELFAST CITY COUNCIL 
 
 

Held in the Council Chamber, City Hall 
on Monday, 8th April, 2024 at 6.00 p.m., pursuant to notice. 

 
 
 Members present:   The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor (Councillor Murphy)  
  (Chairperson);  
  The Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor Groogan);  
  The High Sheriff (Councillor S. Douglas); and 
  Aldermen Lawlor, McCullough and 
  Rodgers; and  
  Councillors Anglin, Beattie, Bell, Black, Bower, 
  Bradley, R. Brooks, T. Brooks, Bunting, Carson,  
  Cobain, Collins, de Faoite, Doherty, M. Donnelly, P. Donnelly, 
  R. M. Donnelly, Doran, D. Douglas, Ferguson,  
  Flynn, Garrett, Hanvey, Kelly, Long, Lyons, 

Magee, Maghie, Maskey, F. McAteer, G. McAteer,  
McCabe, McCann, McCormick, McDonough-Brown,  
McDowell, McKay, McKeown, I. McLaughlin,  
R. McLaughlin, McMullan, Murray, Nelson, Nic Bhranair, 
Ó Néill, Smyth, Verner, Walsh and Whyte.  

 
 

Summons 
 

The Chief Executive submitted the summons convening the meeting. 
 
 

Apologies 
 
 Apologies for inability to attend were reported for Aldermen Copeland and McCoubrey 
and Councillors Canavan and Duffy. 
 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
 Alderman Rodgers and Councillor Ferguson declared an interest in relation to the item 
“Blanchflower Stadium – Preferential Use Agreement” within the People and Communities 
Committee minutes, in that they were shareholders of Glentoran Football Club.  
 
 The Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor Groogan), Alderman McCullough and Councillors 
Black, Carson, M. Donnelly, Maskey, McCabe, Ó Néill and Vernon declared an interest in 
relation to the item “Community Support Programme 2024/25” within the People and 
Communities Committee minutes, in that they were employed by organisations which were in 
receipt of revenue grants.  
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
Meeting of Council, 

Monday, 8th April, 2024 
 
 
 

 
 

A92 
 
 

Minutes of the Council 
 

Moved by the Lord Mayor (Councillor Murphy), 
Seconded by Councillor R. McLaughlin, 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the monthly meeting of 
the Council of 4th March, be taken as read and signed as correct. 
 
 

Official Announcements 
 
Condolences 
 
 The Lord Mayor paid tribute to Cindy Hanna, former City Hall Tour Guide, who had 
sadly passed away on 17th March, 2024 and he conveyed his condolences to Cindy’s family.  
 
 Councillor Walsh offered his condolences to the family of Sean Magill, a community 
activist who contributed to the rebuilding of the Irish language community, on his recent 
passing.  
 
 
Well Wishes 
 
 The Lord Mayor acknowledged Joan Devlin’s recent retirement from 
[...]
th congratulated Green Party NI Leader, Mal O’Hara on becoming a 
Senator in Seanad Éireann. 
 
 

Minutes of Strategic Policy and Resources Committee 
 
 
 Moved by Councillor Black, 
 Seconded by Councillor R.M. Donnelly and 
 

 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Strategic Policy and 
Resources Committee of 22nd March, 2024, omitting matters in respect of 
which the Council has delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and 
adopted. 
 
 

Minutes of People and Communities Committee 
 

Moved by Councillor Murray,  
Seconded by Councillor M. Donnelly,  
 
 “That the minutes of the proceedings of the People and Communities 
Committee of 12th March, be approved and adopted.” 
 
 

XL Bully Restrictions announced by 
DAERA Minister 

 
 At the request of Councillor Flynn, the Council agreed to write to the Minister 
of Agriculture, Environment and Rural Affairs, to enquire as to what impact the 
legislation would have on local councils and animal welfare charities, and what 
resources would be allocated to deal with those impacts. 
 
  

Page 3



 
Meeting of Council, 

Monday, 8th April, 2024 
 
 
 

 
 

A94 
 
 

 
 Blanchflower Stadium – 
 Preferential Use Agreement 
 

Amendment 1 
 
 Moved by Councillor Lawlor,  
 Seconded by Councillor Bunting, 
 
  “That officers would look to work with local community-based football clubs 
and Glentoran Football Club to develop an allocation model, based on an 
assessment of need, so that they all get access to the pitch on Monday to 
Thursday evenings.” 

 
 On a vote by show of hands, eleven Members voted for the amendment and thirty-
eight against and it was declared lost.  
 

Amendment 2 
 
 Moved by Councillor Maghie,  
 Seconded by Councillor Murray and 
 

 Resolved -  “That the Committee’s decision, that officers would look to work with local 
community-based football clubs to develop an allocation model which was fair and equitable 
for all users, to ensure that all clubs would get fair access to pitches throughout the week, 
would be brought back to the Committee for further consideration.” 
 
 Requests for Events in Parks 

Amendment  
 
 Moved by Councillor Lyons,  
 Seconded by Councillor de Faoite, 
 

  “That the Committee’s decision to grant authority to the applicant for the proposed 
Finaghy Cultural Festival would be referred to the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee 
for reconsideration.” 
 
 On a recorded vote, thirty-nine Members voted for the amendment and fourteen 
against and it was declared carried.  
 

For (39) Against (14) 

The Lord Mayor (Councillor Murphy);  
The Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor 
Groogan); and  
Councillors Anglin, Beattie, Bell, Black, 
Bower, Bradley, T. Brooks, Carson, 
Collins, de Faoite, Doherty, M. Donnelly, 
P. Donnelly, R. M. Donnelly, Flynn, 
Garrett, Hanvey, Long, Lyons, Magee, 
Maghie, Maskey, F. McAteer, G. 

The High Sheriff (Councillor S. 
Douglas); 
Aldermen Lawlor, McCullough and 
Rodgers; and 
Councillors R. Brooks, Bunting, 
Cobain, Doran, D. Douglas, Ferguson, 
Kelly, McCormick, McDowell and 
Verner.  

Page 4



 
Meeting of Council, 

Monday, 8th April, 2024 
 
 
 

 
 

A95 
 
 

McAteer, McCabe, McCann, 
McDonough-Brown, McKay, McKeown, 
R. McLaughlin, Murray, Nelson, Nic 
Bhranair, O’Neill, Smyth, Walsh and 
Whyte.  
 

 
 
 Strategic Cemeteries and Crematorium  
 Working Group Update 
 
 At the request of Councillor Lyons, the Council agreed to write to the Department for 
Communities to propose a policy framework with Historic Environment Division and the 
Council, that would consider funding, operational security and public access to historic 
cemeteries. 
 

Adoption of Minutes 
 
 Subject to the foregoing amendments, the minutes of the proceedings of 
the People and Communities Committee of 12th March were thereupon 
approved and adopted. 
 
 

Minutes of City Growth and Regeneration Committee 
 

Moved by Councillor Nic Bhranair, 
Seconded by Councillor Walsh, and 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the City Growth 
and Regeneration Committee of 13th and 27th March, be approved and 
adopted. 
 
 

Minutes of Licensing Committee 
 

Moved by Councillor McKeown, 
Seconded by Councillor McCabe, and 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Licensing Committee 
of 20th March, omitting matters in respect of which the Council has delegated 
its powers to the Committee, be approved and adopted. 

 
  

Page 5



 
Meeting of Council, 

Monday, 8th April, 2024 
 
 
 

 
 

A96 
 
 

 
Minutes of Planning Committee 

 
Moved by Councillor Garrett, 
Seconded by Councillor Maskey, and 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Planning Committee 
of 19th and 27th March, omitting matters in respect of which the Council has 
delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and adopted. 

 
 

Minutes of Climate and City Resilience Committee 
 

Moved by Councillor R. M. Donnelly, 
Seconded by Councillor R. McLaughlin, and 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Climate and City 
Resilience Committee of 14th March, be approved and adopted.  
 
 

Belfast Waterfront and Ulster Hall Committee 
 

Moved by Councillor Bower,  
Seconded by Councillor Ferguson, and 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Belfast Waterfront 
and Ulster Hall Committee of 11th March, omitting matters in respect of which 
the Council has delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and 
adopted. 
 

 
Minutes of Standards and Business Committee 

 
 Moved by Councillor McDonough-Brown, 
 Seconded by Councillor R. McLaughlin, and 

 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Standards and 
Business Committee of 28th March, omitting matters in respect of which the 
Council has delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and adopted.  

 
 
 
 
 

Lord Mayor 
Chairperson 

Page 6



 
 

B487 
 
 

 

Strategic Policy and Resources Committee 
 

Friday, 19th April, 202
[...]
ion, it was 
 
 Moved by Councillor I. McLaughlin, 
 Seconded by Councillor Ferguson, 
 

 That the Committee agrees to defer consideration of the matter in order 
to undertake further engagement with those communities on the boundary 
lines at interface areas. 

 
Amendment 

 
 Moved by Councillor R. McLaughlin, 
 Seconded by Councillor Beattie, 
 

 That the Committee agrees to adopt the recommendations as set out 
in paragraph 2 of the report. 

 
 On a vote by show of hands, fifteen Members voted for the amendment and five 
against and it accordingly declared passed. 
 
 The amendment was put as the substantive motion and passed. 
 
Culture Night 
 
 The Committee agreed to defer consideration of the matter to enable a further 
report to be submitted on the cost to fund each of the three options. 
 

Physical Programme and Asset Management 
 
Physical Programme Update 
 
 The Director of Property and Projects submitted for the Committee’s consideration 
the following report: 
  

Page 38



 
Strategic Policy and Resources Committee, 

Friday, 19th April, 2024 
 
 
 

 
 

B519 
 
 

“1.0 Purpose of Report or Summary of Main Issues 
 
1.1 The Council’s Physical Programme currently includes over 200 

capital projects with investment of £150m+ via a range of 
internal and external funding streams, together with projects 
which the Council delivers on behalf of external agencies. 
The Council’s Capital Programme forms part of the Physical 
Programme and is a rolling programme of investment which 
either improves existing Council facilities or provides new 
facilities. This report presents requests for a stage movement 
approval under the Capital Programme, along with updates on 
capital letters of offer and contracts awarded. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Committee is asked to:  
 

 Capital Programme - Dual Language Street Signs - 
Gaeltacht Quarter project - Agree that this project is 
moved to Stage 3 – Committed with a maximum budget 
of up to £170,000. 
[...]
l policy position is 
proposed.  

 
6.0 Equality or Good Relations /  
 Rural Needs Implications 
 
 The draft Irish Language Policy is currently being subject to a 

Section 75 Equality Screening and Rural Needs Impact 
Assessment.  

 
 It is anticipated that an EQIA will be required and consulted 

upon along with the draft Policy.” 
 
 Moved by Councillor Nic Bhranair, 
 Seconded by Councillor R M Donnelly, 

 
 That the Committee agrees to adopt the recommendations as set out 
in the report. 

 
 On a vote by show of hands, fourteen Members voted for the proposal and five 
against and it was declared carried. 
 
 The Committee noted that the Policy would subject to a full Equality Impact 
Assessment and consultation with the Trade Unions on the draft Policy through the 
Council’s Industrial Relations Framework. 
 
80th Anniversary of D-Day Landings 

 
The Committee:  
 
i. approved the proposed programme of events to be organised by the 

Council over the 80th Anniversary period, on Wednesday 5th and 
Thursday 6th June 2024; and 

 
ii. approved costs in the region of £10,000 to deliver this programme. 
 

 
 
 

Page 50



 
Strategic Policy and Resources Committee, 

Friday, 19th April, 2024 
 
 
 

 
 

B531 
 
 

Operational Issues 
 
Minutes of Party Group Leaders Consultative Forum  
11th April 2024 
 
 The Committee approved and adopted the minutes of the meeting of the Party 
Group Leaders’ Consultative Forum of 11th April. 
Requests for use of the City Hall  
and the provision of Hospitality 
 
 The Committee: 
 

 Approved the use of the Banqueting Hall by Lord Mayor on 31st May 2024; 
 and 

 Approved the recommendations as set out in Appendix 1 below. 

 Approved an additional request in relation to an organ donation organisation. 
 

 
NAME OF 

ORGANISATION 

FUNCTION 

DATE 

FUNCTION 

DESCRIPTION 

CRITERIA 

MET 

ROOM 

CHARGE 

 

HOSPITALITY 

OFFERED 

CIVIC HQ 

RECOMMEND 

2024 EVENTS 
Institute of Public 

Health  

26 

September 

2
[...]
LE AND COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE 

 
 

Members present:  Councillor Murray (Chairperson);  
  Councillors Bell, Black, Bower, R. Brooks, Bunting,   
  Cobain, de Faoite, Doherty, M. Donnelly,  
  R-M Donnelly, Flynn, Kelly, Magee, Maghie, 

  McAteer, Ó Néill and Verner.  
 

In attendance:  Mr. D. Sales, Strategic Director City Operations; 
  Mrs. S. Toland, Director of City Services;   
   Mr. S. Leornard, Director OSSS and Resources and Fleet; 
   Mr. J. Girvan, Director of Neighbourhood Services;   
   Ms. K. Bentley, Director of Planning and Building Control; and 
  Mrs. S. Steele, Democratic Services Officer.  
 

 
Apologies 

 
 An apology was reported on behalf of Councillor Canavan.  
 

Minutes 
 
 It was reported that the minutes of 12th March had been adopted by the Council at its 
meeting on 8th April, subject to the following amendments:  
 
XL Bully Restrictions announced 
by DAERA Minister 

 
 At the request of Councillor Flynn, the Council agreed to write to the Minister of 
Agriculture, Environment and Rural Affairs, to enquire as to what impact the legislation would 
have on local councils and animal welfare charities, and what resources would be allocated to 
deal with those impacts.  
 
Blanchflower Stadium – 
Preferential Use Agreement 
 
 The Council agreed that the Committee’s decision, that officers would look to work with 
local community-based football clubs to develop an allocation model which was fair and 
equitable for all users, to ensure that all clubs would get fair access to pitches throughout the 
week, would be brought back to the Committee for further consideration.  As this is subject to 
call-in it will be considered at the May meeting of Committee.  
  

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



 
People and Communities Committee, 

Tuesday, 9th April, 2024 
 
 
 

 
 

C324 
 
 

Requests for Events in Parks 
 
 The Council agreed that the Committee’s decision to grant authority to the applicant 
for the proposed Finaghy Cultural Festival wou
[...]
ce on Saturday, 18th May, encompassing a day of 
festivities in City Hall Grounds between 12pm-5pm. He highlighted that it would also align 
with welcoming Little Amal to the city and the Lord Mayor would host Little Amal as part 
of the event. 
 
 The Committee approved the proposal for the Lord Mayor's Day Event and 
allocated a budget of £42,000 for its implementation. The Committee noted that the event 
played a crucial role in promoting civic pride and cultural heritage. 
 

Strategic and Operational Issues 
 
City Growth and Regeneration Committee  
Plan 2024-2025- Update 
 

The Committee noted that the draft Committee Plan would be presented for 
consideration at its meeting in May and that, subsequently, it might require updating when 
the four year Corporate Plan for the Council had been agreed. 
 
Notice of Motion Quarterly Update 
 
 The Committee was advised that there were 11 Notices of Motion and Issues 
Raised in Advance for which it was responsible for.  

Page 96



 
City Growth and Regeneration Committee, 

Wednesday, 10th April, 2024 
 
 
 

 
 

D303 
 
 

 
 It was reported that the Committee should consider the recommendation to close 
seven motions, as follows:  
 

Category 1 Recommended Closures 

 Review of the Belfast Bikes Scheme (ID = 72) 

 Disabled Parking Accreditation Scheme (ID = 153) 

 Translink – Night-time provision of services (ID = 289) 

 Support the network of WW2-era Pillboxes (ID = 303) 

 Cathedral Quarter (ID = 318) 

 Late Night Public Transport (ID = 349) 
 

 Category 2 Recommended Closures 

 Street Art Walls (ID = 329) 
 
 During discussion, in response to a Member’s question in relation to the continued 
issue outlined in the Translink – Night-time provision of services Motion (ID = 289), the 
Director of City Regeneration and Development advised that the need had been identified 
by Translink as an action with the Community and Active Sustainable Travel Group. 
The Senior Manager also highlighted that during a p
[...]
ntation in 
respect to the current Sprucefield planning application, given the 
potential impact the proposal could have on Belfast City Centre and its 
hierarchy of district and local centres. 

 
Council attendance at Goldmine Public Inquiry 
 
 The Solicitor (Regulatory and Planning) provided the Committee with an update on the 
potential of Belfast City Council attendance at the Goldmine Public Inquiry.  
 
 The Committee agreed to refer the matter to the Strategic Policy and Resources 
Committee for consideration.  
 
 

 
 
 

Chairperson 

Page 120



 
 

H74 
 
 

Climate and City Resilience Committee 
 

Thursday, 11th April, 2024 
 
 

MEETING OF THE CLIMATE AND CITY RESILIENCE COMMITTEE  
 

HELD IN THE LAVERY ROOM  
 
 Members present: Councillor R-M Donnelly (Chairperson); 
                                           Councillors Anglin, Bell, Bower, R. Brooks,  
  T. Brooks, Collins, M. Donnelly, D. Douglas,  
  McCabe, McKeown, Smyth and Walsh. 
   
 In attendance: Mr. J. Tully, Director of City and Organisational Strategy; 

  Ms. D. Caldwell, Climate Commissioner; and  
   Mr. G. Graham, Democratic Services Assistant. 
   
 

Apologies 
 
 Apologies were reported on behalf of the High Sheriff, Councillor S. Douglas and 
Councillors Carson and McAteer. 
 

Minutes 
 
 The minutes of the meeting of 14th March were taken as read and signed as correct. 

 
Declarations of Interest 

 
 No Declarations of Interest were reported. 
 

Climate and Nature Action:  
A Vision for the Connswater Community Greenway  

[Presentation - Jacqueline O'Hagan from EastSide Greenways] 
 
 The Committee was advised that Ms. J. O’Hagan from Eastside Greenways was in 
attendance to provide a presentation and she was welcomed to the meeting by the 
Chairperson. 
 
 Ms. O’Hagan outlined the role of Eastway Greenways as a subsidiary of Eastside 
Partnership.  She provided an overview of the areas covered and the status of the Greenway 
and rivers pre-development and the achiev
[...]
ad been adopted by the Council at its meeting on 8th April. 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
 No declarations of interest were reported. 
 

Motions 
 
 The Committee considered the following two motions which had been received in 
advance of the Council meeting on 7th May:   

 
Agricultural Fines for Pollution 

 
 Resolved – “That the motion be referred to Council for debate, with no 
restrictions on the number of speakers.” 

  

Page 133

Agenda Item 13



 
Standards and Business Committee, 

Tuesday, 30th April, 2024 
 
 
 

 
 

I . 25 
 
 

Plant Based Councils Initiative 
 
 The Committee noted that the motion, which had been proposed by Councillor Flynn 
and seconded by Councillor Smyth, would be referred, in the first instance, to the Strategic 
Policy and Resources Committee. 
 

  
 
 
 

Chairperson 

Page 134



 
Agricultural Fines for Pollution 
 
“This Council notes the ongoing issues with deteriorating water quality in our rivers and 
waterways across Northern Ireland as highlighted in the recent New State of Our Rivers 
Report by the Rivers Trust.  
 
Of the 450 river stretches looked at in Northern Ireland, 0% achieved good overall status, and 
12% were given either poor or bad overall status. Only 31% achieved good ecological status, 
and just 2 stretches achieved high ecological status, and almost 70% failed to meet the 
requirements for good ecological status. This has impacted on the overall quality of Lough 
Neagh, which supplies over half the drinking water to Belfast, due to excess run-off from 
industrial agricultural processes. 
 
This Council recognises that we are in the midst of a freshwater crisis in Northern Ireland and 
are concerned that the capping of agriculture penalties for repeated negligent breaches at 
15% in October 2022 is not a sufficient deterrent. 
 
As such, this Council calls on the DAERA Minister to reinstate the previous more stringent 
penalties to more accurately reflect the environmental harm caused.” 
 
Proposer:  Councillor Smyth 
 
Seconder:  Councillor Groogan 

 

Page 135

Agenda Item 14a



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Council
	7 Minutes of Strategic Policy and Resources Committee
	pr03.05.24 sp

	8 Minutes of People and Communities Committee
	9 Minutes of City Growth and Regeneration Committee
	10 Minutes of Licensing Committee
	11 Minutes of Planning Committee
	12 Minutes of Climate and City Resilience Committee
	13 Minutes of Standards and Business Committee
	14a Agricultural Fines for Pollution



Minutes of the meeting


 A 
97 

 
 

 
 

Council 
 

MEETING OF BELFAST CITY COUNCIL 
 
 

Held in the Council Chamber, City Hall 
on Tuesday, 7th May, 2024 at 6.00 p.m., pursuant to notice. 

 
 
 Members present:   The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor (Councillor Murphy) 
   (Chairperson);  
  The Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor Groogan);  
  The High Sheriff (Councillor S. Douglas); and 
  Aldermen Copeland, Lawlor, McCoubrey, McCullough and 
  Rodgers; and  
  Councillors Anglin, Beattie, Bell, Black, Bower, 
  R. Brooks, T. Brooks, Bunting, Canavan, Carson,  
  Cobain, Collins, de Faoite, Doherty, M. Donnelly,  
  R. M. Donnelly, Doran, D. Douglas, Duffy, Ferguson,  
  Garrett, Kelly, Long, Lyons, 

Magee, Maghie, Maskey, F. McAteer, G. McAteer,  
McCabe, McCann, McCormick, McDonough-Brown,  
McDowell, McKay, McKeown, I. McLaughlin,  
R. McLaughlin, Murray, Nelson, Nic Bhranair, 
Ó Néill, Smyth, Verner and Walsh. 

 
 

Summons 
 

The Chief Executive submitted the summons convening the meeting. 
 

Apologies 
 
 Apologies for inability to attend were reported for Councillors Bradley, 
P. Donnelly, Flynn, Hanvey, McMullan and Whyte.  
 

Declarations of Interest 
 

The Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor Groogan) and Councillors Beattie, Doherty, 
M. Donnelly, Duffy declared an interest in relation to the item “Social Supermarket 
Fund” within the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee minutes and “Social 
Supermarkets 2024/25” within the People and Communities Committee minutes, in that 
their employers were recipients of the fund.  

 
Alderman Rodgers and Councillor Ferguson declared an interest in relation to 

the item “Blanchflower Stadium – Preferential Use Agreement” within the People and 
Communities Committee minutes, in that they were shareholders of Glentoran Football 
Club. 
 

Councillor Canavan declared an interest in relation to the item “Social 
Supermarket Fund” within the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee minutes and 



A Meeting of Council 
98 Tuesday, 7th May, 2024 
 
 
“Social Supermarkets 2024/25” within the People and Communities Committee minutes, 
in that she was a Board Member of one of the organisations that delivered the fund.  
 

Councillor Smyth declared an interest in relation to the item “Producer 
Responsibility Obligations (Packaging and Packaging Waste) Regulations 2024” within 
the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee minutes, in that his wife was employed 
by NILGA.  
 

Minutes of the Council 
 

Moved by the Lord Mayor (Councillor Murphy), 
Seconded by Councillor R. McLaughlin, 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the monthly 
meeting of the Council of 8th April, be taken as read and signed as 
correct. 
 

Official Announcements 
 
 The Lord Mayor (Councillor Murphy) congratulated Cliftonville Football Team on 
its Irish Cup win and, at the request of Councillor Smyth, agreed to host a reception in 
City Hall to acknowledge the achievement.  
 
 The Lord Mayor (Councillor Murphy) and several Councillors congratulated all 
those who had participated in the Belfast City Marathon, particularly Councillor Garrett 
who had completed his first marathon.  
 
 Alderman McCoubrey welcomed the completion of two projects in Greater 
Shankill, the Greater Shankill Community Council who had received investment through 
the Belfast Investment Fund and had become the home of a number of community 
groups, also Berlin Swifts Football Club which had received investment from the Local 
Investment Fund to build changing facilities and undertake groundwork and thanked the 
Council staff who assisted.  
 
 At the request of Councillor de Faoite, the Lord Mayor agreed to write to and 
invite The Breda Bells and 110th Scouts to his parlour to congratulate them on their 
fundraising and participation in the Belfast City Marathon. 
 
 Councillor Black congratulated the Immaculata Football Club on becoming club 
champions.  
 
 Councillor Bunting congratulated the Council’s Parks employees on the success 
of Springfest at Malone House and the staff at Belvoir Park Primary School on the 
awards they had recently received, and the Lord Mayor agreed to write a letter of 
congratulations to Belvoir Park Primary School.  
 
 Councillor Collins commended the staff and students of Queen’s University who 
had taken part in a peaceful sit-in on campus in solidarity with the people of Gaza.  
 
 Councillor Doran congratulated Ballysillan Swifts 2012 Team, Ballysillan Swifts 
U18 Team and Westland Young Men Football Club on their recent wins and also the 
Belfast Boys Model School on winning the Derrytrasna Award for Exceptional Pastoral 



Meeting of Council A 
Tuesday, 7th May, 2024 99 

 
 
Care and the Lord Mayor agreed to write to the school to congratulate them on their win.  
 
 Councillor Ferguson congratulated the Northern Ireland School Boys on wining 
the Centenary Shield and the Lord Mayor agreed to write a letter of congratulations to 
the team.  
 
 Councillor Long paid tribute to Councillor McMullan who had announced that he 
would stand down as a Councillor and thanked him for his achievements as a member 
of the Alliance Party of Northern Ireland.  
 
 Councillor Murray congratulated the Oh Yeah Music Centre on winning the 
Grassroots Venue: Spirit of the Scene Award and commended the Council’s Parks 
employees on the success of Springfest at Malone House.  
 

Change of Membership on  
Committees/Outside Bodies/Position of Responsibility 

 
 The Chief Executive reported that notification had been received from Sinn Fein 
and the Green Party of the following changes in Positions of Responsibility: 
 

 Councillor Duffy to replace Councillor Nic Bhranair on the Strategic Policy 
and Resources Committee; 

 Councillor Flynn to replace Councillor Smyth on the Climate and City 
Resilience Committee; and 

 Councillor Smyth to replace Councillor Flynn on the City Growth and 
Regeneration Committee.  

 
 The Council noted the changes. 
 

Minutes of Strategic Policy and Resources Committee 
 
 Moved by Councillor Black, 
 Seconded by Councillor Beattie and 
 

 That the minutes of the proceedings of the Strategic Policy and 
Resources Committee of 19th April, 2024, omitting matters in respect of 
which the Council has delegated its powers to the Committee, be 
approved and adopted. 
 

Irish Language Policy 
 

Amendment 
 
 Moved by Councillor Bunting, 
 Seconded by Councillor Ferguson 

 
 That the decision of the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee of 
19th April, under the heading “Irish Language Policy” to adopt the 
recommendations as set out in the report, be amended to state that the 
Council will not adopt the recommendations and will consider the Irish 
Language Policy once an Irish Language Commissioner is in place. “ 



A Meeting of Council 
100 Tuesday, 7th May, 2024 
 
 

 
 On a recorded vote, seventeen Members voted for the amendment and 
thirty-six against and it was declared lost.  
 

For (17) Against (36) 

The High Sheriff (Councillor 
Sammy Douglas); 
Aldermen Copeland, Lawlor, 
McCoubrey, McCullough and 
Rodgers; and 
Councillors R. Brooks, Bunting, 
Cobain, Doran, D. Douglas, 
Ferguson, Kelly, McCormick, 
McDowell, I. McLaughlin and 
Verner.  
 
 
 
 

The Lord Mayor (Councillor Murphy);  
The Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor 
Groogan); and 
Councillors Anglin, Beattie, Bell, Black, 
Bower, T. Brooks, Canavan, Carson, 
Collins, de Faoite, Doherty, M. 
Donnelly, R. M. Donnelly, Duffy, 
Garrett, Long, Lyons, Magee, Maghie, 
Maskey, F. McAteer, G. McAteer, 
McCabe, McCann, McDonough-Brown, 
McKay, McKeown, R. McLaughlin, 
Murray, Nelson, Nic Bhranair, O’Neill, 
Smyth and Walsh.  

 
Adoption of Minutes 
 
 The minutes of the proceedings of the Strategic Policy and Resources 
Committee of 19th April, 2024, omitting matters in respect of which the Council 
has delegated its powers to the Committee, were approved and adopted. 
 

Minutes of People and Communities Committee 
 

Moved by Councillor Murray,  
Seconded by Councillor M. Donnelly,  
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the People and 
Communities Committee of 9th April, be approved and adopted.” 
 

Minutes of City Growth and Regeneration Committee 
 

Moved by Councillor Nic Bhranair, 
Seconded by Councillor Duffy, and 
 
 That the minutes of the proceedings of the City Growth 
and Regeneration Committee of 10th April, be approved and adopted. 
 

Notice of Motion Quarterly Update  
 

 At the request of Councillor de Faoite, the Council agreed to retain 
the following two notices of motion which had been recommended for closure, 
and to write to the Minister for Infrastructure to request that funding be 
committed to the provision of nighttime services:  

 
• Translink – Nighttime provision of services (ID 289); and 
• Late Night Public Transport (ID 349). 



Meeting of Council A 
Tuesday, 7th May, 2024 101 

 
 

 
Adoption of Minutes 
 
 Subject to the forgoing amendment, the minutes of the proceedings 
of the City Growth and Regeneration Committee of 10th April, 2024, were 
approved and adopted. 
 

Minutes of Licensing Committee 
 

Moved by Councillor McKeown, 
Seconded by Councillor Doran, and 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Licensing 
Committee of 17th April, omitting matters in respect of which the Council 
has delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and adopted. 

 
Minutes of Planning Committee 

 
Moved by Councillor Garrett, 
Seconded by Councillor Maskey, and 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Planning 
Committee of 16th April, omitting matters in respect of which the Council 
has delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and adopted. 

 
Minutes of Climate and City Resilience Committee 

 
 Moved by Councillor R. M. Donnelly, 
 Seconded by Councillor Walsh, and 

 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Climate and 
City Resilience Committee of 11th April, be approved and adopted.  

 
Minutes of Standards and Business Committee 

 
 Moved by Councillor McDonough-Brown, 
 Seconded by Alderman McCullough, and 

 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Standards and 
Business Committee of 23rd April, omitting matters in respect of which 
the Council has delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and 
adopted.  
 



A Meeting of Council 
102 Tuesday, 7th May, 2024 
 
 
 

Motion 
 
Agricultural Fines for Pollution 
 

In accordance with notice on the agenda, Councillor Smyth proposed: 
 
“This Council notes the ongoing issues with deteriorating water quality in 
our rivers and waterways across Northern Ireland as highlighted in the 
recent New State of Our Rivers Report by the Rivers Trust.  
 
Of the 450 river stretches looked at in Northern Ireland, 0% achieved 
good overall status, and 12% were given either poor or bad overall 
status. Only 31% achieved good ecological status, and just 2 stretches 
achieved high ecological status, and almost 70% failed to meet the 
requirements for good ecological status. This has impacted on the overall 
quality of Lough Neagh, which supplies over half the drinking water to 
Belfast, due to excess run-off from industrial agricultural processes.  
 
This Council recognises that we are in the midst of a freshwater crisis in 
Northern Ireland and are concerned that the capping of agriculture 
penalties for repeated negligent breaches at 15% in October 2022 is not 
a sufficient deterrent.  
 
As such, this Council calls on the DAERA Minister to reinstate the 
previous more stringent penalties to more accurately reflect 
the environmental harm caused.” 

 
The motion was seconded by The Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor Groogan). 

 
 On a recorded vote, thirty-seven Members voted for the motion and thirteen 
against and it was declared carried.  
 

For (37) Against (13) 

The Lord Mayor (Councillor Murphy);  
The Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor 
Groogan);  
Aldermen Copeland and Rodgers; and 
Councillors Anglin, Beattie, Bell, Black, 
Bower, Canavan, Carson, Collins, de Faoite, 
Doherty, M. Donnelly, R. M. Donnelly, Duffy, 
Garrett, Long, Lyons, Magee, Maghie, 
Maskey, F. McAteer, G. McAteer, McCabe, 
McCann, McDonough-Brown, McDowell, 
McKay, McKeown, R. McLaughlin, Murray, 
Nelson, O’Neill, Smyth and Walsh. 
 

The High Sheriff (Councillor Sammy 
Douglas); 
Aldermen, Lawlor, McCoubrey and 
McCullough; and 
Councillors R. Brooks, Bunting, 
Cobain, Doran, D. Douglas, Ferguson, 
Kelly, I. McLaughlin and Verner.  
 

 
 

Lord Mayor 
Chairperson 

 


